
Section 730.115  Reporting

a)	All reports required to be submitted to either the Staff or to the Illinois Commerce Commission under this Part 730 shall be certified by an authorized agent of the reporting carrier. All such reports will be public records available for inspection, copying and posting to the Commission's website.

b)	Disaggregation

1)	Each telecommunications carrier shall provide to the Commission, on a quarterly basis and in a form suitable for posting on the Commission's website, a public report that includes monthly performance data for basic local exchange service quality of service as required to be collected and reported pursuant to this Part. The performance data shall be disaggregated for each geographic area and each customer class of the State for which the telecommunications carrier internally monitored performance data as of March 2, 2001. The report shall include, at a minimum, operator answer time – toll and assistance, Section 730.510(a)(1)(A); operator answer time – information, Section 730.510(a)(1)(B); repair office answer time, Section 730.510(b)(1); business or customer service answer time, Section 730.510(b)(1); percent of service installations, Section 730.540(a); percent of lines out of service for more than 30 hours, including monthly itemization of the "w" variable via attachment, Section 730.535(a); trouble reports per 100 access lines, Section 730.545(a); percent of repeat trouble reports, Section 730.545(c); percent of installation trouble reports, Section 730.545(f); missed repair appointments, Section 730.545(h); and missed installation appointments, Section 730.540(d).

2)	Carriers shall disaggregate their performance data at least to the extent required pursuant to this Section and Section 13-712(f) of the Act and, by January 1, 2004, shall provide to the Commission a certification by an authorized officer of the carrier specifying the disaggregation that is required as well as supporting documentation sufficient to demonstrate the required disaggregation (specifically identifying the geographic and customer class disaggregation). The carriers shall bear the burden of proof with respect to the required disaggregation. The certification and supporting documentation shall be delivered in a form that can be made publicly available and posted upon the Commission's website.
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